change.	The	sensitivity	analyses	shown	below	are	hypothetical	and	should	not	be	considered	predictive	of	future
performance.	It	only	includes	financial	instruments	(derivative	and	non-derivative)	and	does	not	include	the	future
forecast	hedged	transactions.	As	the	sensitivities	are	only	on	financial	instruments	the	sensitivities	ignore	the	offsetting
impact	on	future	forecast	transactions	which	many	of	the	derivatives	are	hedging.	Changes	in	fair	value	can	generally
not	be	extrapolated	because	the	relationship	of	change	in	assumption	to	change	in	fair	value	may	not	be	linear.	In
addition,	for	the	purposes	of	the	below	analyses,	the	effect	of	a	variation	in	a	particular	assumption	is	calculated
independently	of	any	change	in	another	assumption.	In	reality,	changes	in	one	factor	may	contribute	to	changes	in
another,	which	may	magnify	or	counteract	the	sensitivities.	Furthermore,	sensitivities	to	specific	events	or
circumstances	will	be	counteracted	as	far	as	possible	through	strategic	management	actions.	The	estimated	fair	values
as	disclosed	should	not	be	considered	indicative	of	future	earnings	on	these	contracts.

84

KIWIRAIL
New Zealand Railways Corporation
Notes to financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2009

GROUP
 2009 2008
INTEREST RATE RISK -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps
 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets
Derivatives	through	profit	and	loss	 (604)	 604	 (394)	 394
Financial liabilities
Borrowings	 4,108	 (4,108)	 5,308	 (5,308)

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 3,504 (3,504) 4,914 (4,914)

CURRENCY RISK - 10% + 10% -10% +10%

Financial assets
Cash	 1,268	 (1,038)	 389	 (318)
Receivables	 39	 (32)	 -	 -
Derivatives	through	profit	and	loss	 6,007	 (4,915)	 -	 -
Financial liabilities
Derivatives	through	profit	and	loss	 11,462	 (9,377)	 4,234	 (3,464)
Creditors	and	other	payables	 225	 (184)	 81	 (66)

Total sensitivity to foreign exchange risk 19,001 (15,546) 4,704 (3,848)

COMMODITY PRICE RISK -30% +30% -30% +30%

Fuel price risk
Financial liabilities
Derivatives	through	profit	and	loss	 (2,003)	 2,003	 -	 -

 -5% + 5% - 5% + 5%

Copper price risk
Financial	assets
Derivatives	through	profit	and	loss	 (76)	 76	 -	 -

Total sensitivity to commodity prices (2,079) 2,079 - -

PARENT
 2009 2008
INTEREST RATE RISK -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps
 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets
Derivatives	through	profit	and	loss	 -	 -	 (394)	 394
Financial liabilities
Borrowings	 4,108	 (4,108)	 5,308	 (5,308)

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 4,108 (4,108) 4,914 (4,914)

CURRENCY RISK - 10% + 10% -10% +10%

Financial assets
Cash	 780	 (638)	 389	 (318)
Derivatives	through	profit	and	loss	 5,243	 (4,290)	 -	 -

Financial liabilities
Derivatives	through	profit	and	loss	 2,551	 (2,086)	 4,234	 (3,464)
Creditors	and	other	payables	 -	 -	 81	 (66)

Total sensitivity to foreign exchange risk 8,574 (7,014) 4,704 (3,848)

85

KIWIRAIL
New Zealand Railways Corporation
Notes to financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2009

 2009 2008
 -5% + 5% - 5% + 5%
COMMODITY PRICE RISK $000 $000 $000 $000

Copper price risk
Financial assets
Derivatives	through	profit	and	loss	 (76)	 76	 (72)	 72

Total sensitivity to commodity prices (76) 76 (72 72

30. UNDERLYING SURPLUS
Certain	capital	projects	of	the	Group	and	the	Parent	are	funded	through	government	grants.	New	Zealand	equivalents
of	International	Financial	Reporting	Standards	require	that	these	grants	are	disclosed	in	the	income	statement,	thus
distorting	the	underlying	result	of	the	Group	and	the	Parent.	The	following	schedule	reconciles	the	reported	surplus	of
the	Group	and	the	Parent	to	underlying	profitability.

  Group Group Parent Parent
  2009 2008 2009 2008
 Note $000 $000 $000 $000

Reported	surplus	 	 238,730	 (42,606)	 232,355	 (42,606)
Reverse	grant	and	subsidy	income	 2	 (425,157)	 (138,922)	 (404,445)	 (138,922)